
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 7 February 2024 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Mid Test 

Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor K Brooks Andover Romans 

Councillor D Cattell Andover St Mary's 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor A Gillies Andover Winton 

Councillor L Gregori Andover Harroway 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor S Hasselmann Anna 

Councillor R Hughes Andover Harroway 

Councillor M Leech Andover Millway 

Councillor S MacDonald Mid Test 

Councillor L Matthews Andover Winton 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

Councillor S Yalden Ampfield & Braishfield 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 7 February 2024 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
5 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 3 January 2024.  
 

 

 
6   Call in Items 

 
 

 
7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
 

 
8   Improvement and Sustainability to Listed Buildings 

 
10 - 17 

 To explore within the planning framework the policies 
relating to listed buildings (within the context of climate 
change) and what can be done to support and improve 
their sustainability (20 minutes) 
 

 

 
9   Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26 

 
18 - 25 

 To consider the proposals for the review of the Council 
Tax Support Scheme (15 minutes) 
 

 

 
10   Updates on Panels 

 
 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024



 
 

11   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

26 - 36 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday 3 January 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor K Brooks 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor S Hasselmann 
 

Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor P Bundy  
 

 Councillor T Swain 
 

  
379   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Borg-Neal, Gillies, Gregori, Hughes and 
Leech. 
 
  
380   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation.  
 
  
381   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
382   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
383   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 November 
2023 were proposed by Councillor Jeffrey and seconded by Councillor Neal. 
  
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 5

ITEM 5



 
 

 

 
 

384   Call in Items 
 

There were no call in items. 
 
  
385   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
386   Authority Monitoring Report 2022-2023 

 
 Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which considered the findings from the annual Authority Monitoring 
Report 2022/23. 
  
Section 113 of the Localism Act 2011 required that a monitoring report be published 
annually, assessing the implementation of policy and progress of the Local 
Development Scheme. It was noted that the report represented a snapshot in time 
and that more detailed documents in relation to planning policy and progress on 
specific areas were available on the Council’s website. 
  
In 2022/23, 396 dwellings were completed in Test Valley, 257 in Northern 
Test Valley and 139 in Southern Test Valley. Housing completions had reduced 
compared to 2021/22 and was below the 588 Revised Local Plan’s annualised 
average requirement, however overall cumulative total completions for recent years, 
still exceeded the Revised Local Plan’s annualised average requirement, when the 
significant surplus from higher levels of delivery in previous years was taken into 
account.   
  
There had been a reduction in the number of affordable housing units completed 
during the reporting year with a total of 140 affordable homes delivered against an 
annual target of 200, but this followed higher completions above the target in recent 
previous years.  
  
The Borough was performing well in terms of development of employment 
floorspace, but the amount delivered is variable on an annual basis, reflecting the 
construction of individual developments, which can be large in scale and completed 
in one go in a single year, compared to housing sites built out over a number of 
years. 
  
Members of the Committee asked a number of questions regarding the Authority 
Monitoring Report and discussed matters including the provision of Gypsy and 
Travellers site in the borough, work being undertaken to promote available 
Community Infrastructure Levy and s106 funding, and inclusion of a headline 
housing land supply figure in future versions of the report.  
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 

It was noted that the Recycling and Environmental Service Portfolio Holder is due to 
attend  the Committee’s next meeting which would be an opportunity to further 
discuss the Council’s recycling rates. 
  
Councillor Gwynne noted that the report, as shown, did not contain some final 
figures and therefore he could not support endorsement of the report. Officers 
confirmed that once the information became available it would be included in the 
final document. The Committee noted that the final report would be published on the 
Council’s website.  
  
Councillor Jeffrey proposed, and Councillor Neal seconded, the recommendation as 
set out in the report.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Test Valley Borough Council’s Authority Monitoring Report for 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023 (Annex 1 to the report) be endorsed. 
  
   
387   Improving Engagement and Participation 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation which 
provided an overview of the Council’s work undertaken so far, to engage and involve 
local people as part of the Council’s commitment to work with communities at a 
place le
[...]
nd would 
continue to be used to inform future deliberative engagement at a range of scales 
across the borough. 
  
Councillors were invited to contact Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Manager, 
with any further feedback on the approach to engagement and participation as well 
as support the Council could seek to develop to further enhance the work of 
councillors in their communities. 
  
Councillor Jeffrey proposed, and Councillor Neal seconded, the recommendation as 
set out in the report. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Committee notes the progress of the work undertaken so far and 
provides feedback to inform its ongoing development.  
 
  
388   Updates on Panels 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Budget Panel 
Councillor Neal, Lead Member of the Budget Panel advised that the Panel had not 
met since the update provided to the Committee at its meeting on 22 November 
2023. The next meeting of the Budget Panel would take place on Thursday 11 
January. 
  
Regeneration Task and Finish Panel 
Members were sought to join the Regeneration Task and Finish Panel. Councillors K 
Brooks and Cattell would join the Panel along with Councillors Gwynne (Lead 
Member) Gidley, Gregori and Hasselmann. Councillor Gwynne advised that the first 
meeting to consider the scope of the Panel would take place in February.  
 
  
389   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee discussed its work programme for 2024.  
  
The Committee noted that the items included on the provisional agenda for the 
meeting on 7 February were important and required additional time for full 
consideration. It was agreed that the item on Cost of Living would be moved back to 
the meeting scheduled to take place on 6 March. 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 8



 
 

 

 
 

Councillor Gwynne suggested that the Committee hold a future round table to 
consider the effectiveness of recommendations it made to Cabinet. The Chairman 
advised that this would be considered for the future.   
  
It was noted that following the Committee’s item on Water Pollution Infrastructure on 
22 November 2023, a date was being arranged with the Environment Agency and 
Southern Water to attend a future Overview ad Scrutiny Committee.  
  
The Committee endorsed its work programme subject to the change in date for the 
Cost of Living item as set out above. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.51 pm) 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 9



 Improvement and Sustainability to Listed Buildings 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Building                      
 
 
Recommended:  
That the Committee considers the attached briefing note and provides 
guidance relating to how the Council could look to improve the sustainability 
of heritage assets across the Borough within the framework of the planning 
system. 
 
SUMMARY:  

• The briefing note attached at Appendix A sets out the existing national and local 
context regarding the sustainability of heritage assets, including listed buildings, 
in relation to the planning system. A recent Government report has identified a 
range of issues that can constrain the improvement of the sustainability of these 
assets and has identified actions nationally to address this.   

• There are a number of issues that can potentially make the greening of heritage 
assets more challenging. The briefing note considers, within the planning 
framework, what could be undertaken to support the improvement of the 
sustainability of our heritage assets. 

• These issues can be addressed locally by considering the nature of the building 
in question, and its setting, and using this information to develop bespoke 
solutions, and to engage with the planning service, to obtain advice on proposed 
alterations, and new development, before formal applications are made. Work 
could also be undertaken to improve knowledge and awareness of ex
[...]
, and those located in conservation areas,  
and steps being taken nationally to address the situation.  This report can be 
used therefore to infrom how we consider these matters in Test Valley. 
 

 
National 
Policy 
context 

 
National Government has produced guidance for local planning authorities 
regarding treatment of heritage assets within the planning process. This also 
includes climate change policies.  
 
National Planning Policy Framework December 2023: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
Section 14 (paragaphs 157 to 179) deals with managing the challenge of 
climate change, flooding and coastal change.  
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 14



ANNEX 
Section 16 (paragraphs 195 to 214) deals with conserving and enhancing 
the historic environment.  
 
The Government’s Planning Practice Guidance includes a section 
specifically relating to climate change: 
 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/climate-change  
 
and one relating to the historic environment: 
 
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/conserving-and-enhancing-the-historic-
environment  
 

National 
Guidance 
and 
Government 
Review:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

National Government have very recently produced a review relating to: 
Adapting historic homes for energy efficiency: a review of the barriers  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adapting-historic-homes-for-
energy-efficiency-a-review-of-the-barriers/adapting-historic-homes-for-
energy-efficiency-a-review-of-the-barriers  
The report highlights next steps across a number of areas connected to 
improving the green credentials of our historic buildings as set out below: 
 

• Planning 
• Local authority skills, training and capacity, guidance and 

information, 
• Construction industry skills, training and capacity  
• Affordability and financial incentives 

 
A suite of guidance documents has been produced by Historic England 
which is the Government body that is responsible for heritage across the 
country. 
These may be found at: 
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/technical-advice/retrofit-and-energy-
efficiency-in-historic-buildings/  
 
(also linked to TVBC webpage: 
https://www.testvalley.gov.uk/planning-and-building/heritage/listedbuildings)  
 
 https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/your-home/energy-
efficiency/generating-energy/  
 
They include: 

- Energy Efficiency and Historic Buildings: How to Improve Energy 
Efficiency (2018) 

- Energy Efficiency and Historic Buildings: Insulating pitched roofs at 
ceiling level-cold roofs (2016) 

- Energy Efficiency and Historic Buildings: Insulating thatched roofs 
(2016) 

- Energy Efficiency and Historic Buildings: Open fires, chimneys and 
flues (2016) 

- Energy Efficiency and Historic Buildings: Insulating solid walls (2016) 
- Energy Efficiency and Historic Buildings: Insulating timber-framed 

walls (2015) 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/climate-change
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/conserving-and-enhancing-the-historic-environment
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/conserving-and-enhancing-the-historic-environment
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adapting-historic-homes-for-energy-efficiency-a-review-of-the-barriers/adapting-historic-homes-for-energy-efficiency-a-review-of-the-barriers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adapting-historic-homes-for-energy-efficiency-a-review-of-the-barriers/adapting-historic-homes-for-energy-efficiency-a-review-of-the-barriers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/adapting-historic-homes-for-energy-efficiency-a-review-of-the-barriers/adapting-historic-homes-for-energy-efficiency-a-review-of-the-barriers
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/technical-advice/retrofit-and-energy-efficiency-in-historic-buildings/
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/technical-advice/retrofit-and-energy-e
[...]
ypes of support if they ever did. It woud be important to 
consider whether such intervention was justifiable and appropriate, in 
terms of the outcomes it might help to secure, including whether the 
funding might be used in another way, which would provide greater 
impact and benefit, from a climate emergency point of view.  

- Consider the findings set out in the Government’s recent review – 
Adapting historic homes for energy efficiency: a review of the barriers 
January 2024 -to identify any further actions the Council could 
consider, in addition to those cited above, which may help to 
encourage enhancement to the sustainability of our historic buildings 
and premises in conservation areas.  

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 17



 Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26 
 
 
Report of the Head of Finance and Revenues                     
 
 
Recommended:  
1. That options related to a review of the Council’s Council Tax Support 

Scheme for 2025/26, be considered. 
2. That a panel be established to develop potential options for any new 

scheme. 
 
SUMMARY:  

• The report sets out the background to the Council’s Council Tax Support 
scheme and considers options for making changes to the way that the support 
is calculated for the 2025/26 financial year.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The Council is required to have a Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme to assist 
residents with their liability to pay Council Tax. The scheme must meet the 
prescribed requirements published by central government for pension-age 
residents.  

1.2 Since 2013, the Council has had significant control over the design of what is 
now a local scheme in respect of working-age residents. 

1.3 The purpose of CTS is to assist residents on a low income to meet their 
Council Tax liability. Though it is means-tested, it is a Council Tax discount 
rather than a welfare benefit. 

1.4 CTS is a discount to Council Tax and so changes to entit
[...]
d 1 100% £0-£100 £0 - 
£226.00 

£0 - 
£140.00 

£0 - 
£276.00 

Band 2 75% £100.01 - 
£180.00 

£226.01 - 
£316.00 

£140.01-
£228.00 

£276.01 -
£364.00  

Band 3 45% £180.01 - 
£245.00 

£316.01– 
£381.00 

£228.01 - 
£293.00 

£364.01 -
£429.00 

Band 4 25% £245.01 - 
£310.00 

£381.01 – 
£446.00 

£293.01 - 
£358.00 

£429.01 -
£494.00 

  0% Over 
£310.00 

Over 
£446.00 

Over 
£358.00 

Over 
£494.00  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 25



 

 Programme of Work for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
Report of the Chairman 
 
Recommended: 
1. The Committee is requested to approve the future work programme. 
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees to hold an annual 

Away Day in 2024. 

 
SUMMARY:  

• The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

• The Committee is requested to discuss the options provided and ideas for the 
Away Day. 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves a work programme every 
year, detailing selected issues that affect Test Valley or its residents. The work 
programme represents the work of scrutiny throughout the municipal year and 
is managed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The work programme is 
a rolling plan of in-depth reviews alongside standing items such as finance and 
performance. 

2 Corporate Objectives and Priorities 

2.1 Effective processes are used when selecting and prioritising review topics to 
ensure meaningful outcomes and tangible improvements. This involves 
including topics that are of community concern, contribute to the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities, add value to the Council’s overall performance, and have 
defined objectives and clear outcomes. 

3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

3.1 Effective processes are used when selecting and prioritising review topics to 
ensure meaningful outcomes and tangible improvements. This involves 
including topics that are of community concern, contribute to the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities, add value to the Council’s overall performance, and have 
defined objectives and clear outcomes. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme is presented at Annex 1 for review and approval.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024

Page 26

ITEM 11



 

3.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for examining decisions 
made by the cabinet as a whole, and individual Portfolio Holders, as well as 
key decisions delegated to Senior Officers.  With each agenda, the Committee 
receives copies of the Cabinet Work Programme.  The Committee can then 
decide or use pre-scrutiny for forthcoming decisions on the Cabinet Work 
Programme.  The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 2 for the 
Committee to consider. 

3.3 Task and Finish Groups (panels) are small groups of members set up to 
examine specific issues in detail and report back to the Committee.  The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Panels update is attached 
at Annex 3.   

3.4 For Overview and Scrutiny to have an impact, it is important that 
recommendations to Cabinet and Council are followed up.  At each meeting 
the Committee considers follow up action on recommendations to Cabinet and 
Council as part of the review of the Work Programme.  Also as part of the 
Work Programme the Committee considers actions arising from the previous 
meeting.   

3.5 The Committee hold an annual away day and it is suggested that an away day 
is held for 2024 to allow the Committee to consider areas of development and 
its work programme. The Committee are requested to discuss options and 
ideas for the Away Day. 

 
Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 
None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of t
[...]
tiny C

om
m

ittee - 7 F
ebruary 2024

P
age 32



ANNEX 2 
Date of 
Decision 

Item Key 
Decision 

Decision 
maker 

May include 
information 
which is not 
to be made 

public* 

Documents to be 
submitted for 
consideration 

Head of Service Notice of 
proposed 

decision first 
published 

28 Feb 
2024 

Andover 

Allocation of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Funds - Community 
Projects Reserve 

Yes Cabinet  Open Report of the Planning 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Planning and 

Building 

4 Sep 2023 

28 Feb 
2024 

Romsey 

Preventing Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-2026 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Housing 
and Environmental 

Health 

Head of 
Housing and 

Environmental 
Health 

20 Jan 2023 

28 Feb 
2024 

Andover 

2024/25 Revenue Budget Yes Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

18 Jul 2023 

28 Feb 
2024 

Andover 

Capital Programme Update No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

18 Jul 2023 

28 Feb 
2024 

Andover 

Capital Strategy No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

18 Jul 2023 

28 Feb 
2024 

Andover 

Treasury Management 
Strategy and Annual 
Investment Strategy 
Statement 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the Finance 
and Resources 
Portfolio Holder 

Head of 
Finance and 
Revenues 

18 Jul 2023 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 7 F
ebruary 2024

P
age 33



ANNEX 2 
28 Feb 
2024 

Andover 

Equalities Objectives No Cabinet  Open Report of the 
Democracy and 

Governance Portfolio 
Holder 

Head of Legal 
and Democratic 

9 Aug 2023 

28 Feb 
2024 

Andover 

King John's House Grant 
2024/25 

No Cabinet  Open Report of the 
Community, Leisure 

and Tourism (including 
Diversity and 

Inclusion) Portfolio 
Holder 

Head of 
Planning Policy 
and Economic 
Development 

14 Nov 

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024 

 

271 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover 
on Wednesday 7 February 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor A Gillies 
Councillor L Gregori 

Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor S Hasselmann 
Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 

 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Z Brooks Councillor M Flood 
 
  
437   Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors K Brooks, Hughes, Leech and Yalden. 
 
  
438   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 
  
439   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
440   Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
441   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 3 January 
2024 were proposed by Councillor Jeffrey and seconded by Councillor Neal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2024 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024 

 
 

 
272 

 

442   Call in Items 
  
There were no call in items. 
 
  
443   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
444   Improvement and Sustainability to Listed Buildings 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning and Building who 
explained that the Government had commissioned a report to look at the issues 
related to listed buildings and premises in conservation areas regarding the potential 
to improve the energy performance of historic buildings and generation of low carbon 
energy. This report entitled “Adapting historic homes for energy efficiency: a review 
of the barriers” was published in January and linked these matters back to reaching 
carbon neutrality by 2050.  The report highlighted a range of areas which constrain 
the ability of property owners to improve the energy performance of their premises 
and generate green energy.  Planning controls and resources were one area 
highlighted.  
  
The report noted that there is a lot of guidance some of which is helpful and some 
less so (they do not all align).  There are also resource and funding issues around 
this sector particularly in relation to skills shortages in knowledge of how to deal with 
works to historic buildings. 
  
A consultation by Historic England, mentioned in the Government report, called   
‘Climate Change and Historic Building Adaptation’ is being developed with the 
intention of consolidating guidance  to support decision making in this sector in 
relation to works to historic buildings including on what should and what should not  
need listed building consent and what types of alterations should generally  be 
acceptable.   
  
Members felt that this was a complicated area and that they would like something 
more specific instead of links to Government and other guidance and would like 
more details which includes the environmental impact.  The Head of Planning and 
Building explained that this was a complex area and some of this can be looked at 
corporately in relation to the wider action the Council is taking in response to the 
Climate Emergency.   
  
It was felt that some of the guidance is too technical and not easily understood by 
residents.  Guidance could be more practical for residents to be able to make their 
buildings more sustainable.  It is understood that there will be some Pathfinder local 
authorities and funding for training will be extremely helpful.  The Head of Planning 
and Building responded that with the right additional resources being identified it 
would be possible to deliver bespoke training for owners of listed buildings, Parish 
Councils and Councillors. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024 

 
 

 
273 

 

A Member asked about the impact of any changes on planning applications and 
what help and support Councillors will get when approving or not approving 
applications.  The Head of Planning and Building explained that conservation officer 
advice is provided for applications which affect historic buildings/conservations areas 
to assist with decision making and there are some changes to buildings that do not 
require permission.  The draft note by Historic England will also give advice to the 
Council regarding what should and what shouldn’t require consent.   
  
The draft Local Plan (Regulation 18) is out for consultation and will provide policy 
against which applications would be assessed in future. There is training already 
scheduled for Councillors on historic buildings and conservation and the Head of 
Planning and Building will also investigate whether a specialist could attend or 
organise a sperate session to give some advice and training specifically regarding 
this area.   
  
Additional resource will be required to deliver specialist training and support and 
possibly provide a bespoke guide for Test Valley, relating to the scope to carryout 
improvements to listed buildings, as some other Local Authorities have done. 
  
In summary there are themes associated with guidance and training for applicants, 
Councillors and officers regarding enhancement to historic asserts and it would be 
useful to link this to wider corporate work around the climate emergency programme. 
  
There is concern that passing it over to the Climate Emergency Working Group will 
delay the process and suggested that officers follow up on the actions in parallel with 
passing the actions to the Climate Emergency Working Group and report back to a 
future meeting. 
  
The recommendation as set out below was proposed by Councillor Jeffrey and 
seconded by Councillor Neal.  Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.            That the key issues and comments from this meeting be forwarded to the 

Climate Emergency Working Group for further consideration.   
 
 

2.            That the Head of Planning and Building reviews the actions raised and 
brings back an update to a future meeting. 

  
  
445   Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26 
 
Councillor Flood, Finance and Resources Portfolio Holder introduced the report and 
explained that the Government had abolished Council Tax Benefit in 2013 and 
asked Councils to produce their own scheme, which was done and mirrored the 
previous scheme.  The Council has reviewed its scheme annually to take into 
account other benefit increases.  The proposal is to consider options that could 
make the scheme simpler and easier to understand.   



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024 

 
 

 
274 

 

  
The Revenues and Welfare Manager explained that the current Council Tax 
Scheme is complicated and based on old rules and now is a good time to review the 
way our support is calculated. He explained that housing benefit and Council Tax 
Support is calculated at the same time.  Housing benefit is being abolished and 
households are being transitioned to Universal Credit.  As this progresses, there will 
be fewer housing benefit applicants, reducing the need to keep the two calculations 
on the same basis. 
  
It was recommended that a small panel of OSCOM members be established to help 
develop options for any new scheme. 
  
The report contained a timeline for how a new scheme could be implemented for 
2024/25 and it was noted that there was a very short timeline for the panel to report 
back to the Committee. The timetable sets out a report to the June meeting to agree 
recommendations to Cabinet in July for a draft scheme to consult on.  He explained 
that in 2019 a panel was established to review the Council Tax Scheme and 
requested the Committee to set up a similar panel.  The Head of Finance and 
Revenues suggested that the panel could consider the impact on the Council’s 
budget when considering a new scheme. 
  
It was agreed that a panel will be set up to look at the options for the 2025/26 
scheme and interest will be requested from the Committee members. 
  
The recommendation as set out below was proposed by Councillor Jeffrey and 
seconded by Councillor Macdonald. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That a panel be established to develop options for any new scheme. 
 
  
446   Updates on Panels 
 
Regeneration Panel – Councillor Gwynne, Lead Member explained that the first 
meeting will take place virtually on Friday at 7pm. 
  
Budget Panel – Councillor Neal, Lead Member reported that the Budget Panel had 
met on 11 January 2024 to discuss the position of the budget for the next financial 
year, the provisional Local Government financial settlement and updates on various 
budget.  Overall progress was good and a balanced budget has provisionally been 
made. The panel also discussed the proposed increase to the Council Tax charge 
for the coming year. 
 
  
447   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Chairman requested the Committee to consider an Away Day in 2024.  Dates 
will be circulated in due course. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 7 February 2024 

 
 

 
275 

 

  
The Chairman took the Committee through the work programme and the Head of 
Strategy reported that the new Corporate Action Plan is due to go to Cabinet in April 
and the Leader is keen to give a briefing to the Committee prior to going to Cabinet.  
Dates and times will be discussed. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1.  The Committee is requested to approve the future work programme. 

 
2.  That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agrees to hold an annual Away Day 

in 2024. 
  
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.46 pm) 
 


